### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 01-11490 (MFW)

Jointly Administered

Relates to Case Docket Nos. 3813 and 3842

### GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

QUARLES & BRADY STREICH LANG LLP Susan G. Boswell, Esq. Todd A. Burgess, Esq. One South Church Avenue Suite 1700 Tucson, Arizona 85701-1621 (520) 770-8700

and

BLANK ROME LLP Julianne E. Hammond, Esq. 1201 Market Street, Suite 800 Wilmington, DE 19801-4226 (302) 425-6400

Attorneys for General Electric Capital Corporation

Dated: March 17, 2005

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<b>Page</b>
I.	INTRODUCTION.	1
II.	HAYES WAS REQUIRED TO TIMELY PERFORM ALL CURRENT OBLIGATIONS THAT AROSE UNDER THE LEASE WITH RESPECT TO EACH OF THE GROUP 1 MACHINES.	
III.	HAYES BREACHED ITS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LEASE WITH RESPECT TO EACH OF THE GROUP 1 MACHINES	4
	A. The Group 1 Machines At La Mirada, CA	7
	B. Group 1 Machines At Gainesville, GA	9
	C. Group 1 Machines At Sedalia, MO	9
	D. Group 1 Machines At Somerset, KY	10
	E. Group 1 Machines At Huntington, IN	10
	F. Group 1 Machines At Howell, MI	11
IV.	HAYES BREACHED THE NOTICE PROVISIONS OF THE LEASE WITH RESPECT TO EACH OF THE GROUP 1 MACHINES	11
V.	HAYES BREACHED THE RETURN PROVISIONS OF THE LEASE WITH RESPECT TO MACHINES 28, 29 AND 46	
VI.	THE SALES PRICES OF THE MACHINES WHEN COMPARED TO WHAT THE MACHINES SHOULD HAVE SOLD FOR IF THEY HAD BEEN PROPERLY REPAIRED AND MAINTAINED ARE INDICATIVE OF THE CONDITION OF THE MACHINES	
VII.	GROUP 1 MACHINES 13, 16, 18, 19, 28, 29, 31-34, 36, 44, 45, 50 AND 51 EACH SUFFERED CASUALTY OCCURRENCES WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE LEASE	
VIII.	GECC'S REMEDIES FOR HAYES'S BREACHES OF THE LEASE ARE DETERMINED BY REFERENCE TO SECTION XII OF THE MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT	
IX.	GECC IS ENTITLED TO AN ALLOWED ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM FOR THE DAMAGE DONE TO THE GROUP 2 MACHINES BY HAYES POST-PETITION	24
X.	GECC IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER INTEREST AND ITS REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO THE LEASE AND 11 U.S.C. §365(d)(10)	25

XI.	DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF THE HAYES EMPLOYEES THAT TESTIFIED AT TRIAL IS ADMISSIBLE AGAINST HAYES PURSUANT TO	
	FED.R.EVID. 801(D)(2)(D)	27
XII.	HAYES WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO NOW ASSERT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES STIPULATED TO BY THE PARTIES IN THE LEASE CONSTITUTES AN UNENFORCEABLE	20
XIII.	THE TESTIMONY AND REPORT OF HAYES'S PROFFERED EXPERT ARE NOT PROPER EXPERT TESTIMONY PURSUANT TO FRE 702 AND 704,	28
	AND SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM EVIDENCE	33
XIV.	CONCLUSION	36

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Page</u>				
FEDERAL CASES				
Centerpoint Properties v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.), 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)				
Charpenter v. Godsil, , 937 F.2d 859 (3d Cir. 1991)				
In re Fleming Companies, Inc., 308 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)				
Globe Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. United States, 61 Fed. Cl. 91 (2004)27				
Kolb v. Suffolk County, 109 F.R.D. 125 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)				
Long Island Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. United States, 63 Fed. Cl. 157 (2004)27				
<i>In re Muma Service Inc.</i> , 279 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)				
Pace Communications, Inc. v. Moonlight Design, Inc., 31 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1994)28, 32				
Robinson v. Johnson, 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) citing Venters v. City of         Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)       32				
In re Snelson, 305 B.R. 255 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003)				
In re Tops Appliance City, Inc., 372 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2004) citing Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259, 101 S. Ct. 1673, 68 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1981)				
STATE CASES				
Bonds Purchase, L.L.C. v. Patriot Tax Credit Properties, L.P., 746 A.2d 842 (Ch. Del. 1999)				
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Romart Construction, Inc., 577 So. 2d 636 (App. Fla. 1991)				
Radio Corporation of America v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co., 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)19				

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	31
11 U.S.C. §365(d)(10)	1, 2, 3, 5, 12, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 37
11 U.S.C. §§365(d)(10) and 1107(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	5
11 U.S.C. §503(b)(1)	24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d)	25
Fed.R.Evid. 702	33, 35
Fed.R.Evid. 702 and 704.	33, 35
Fed.R.Evid. 704	35
Fed.R.Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	27
